


Model Number DOC NO

3120B PS3120B

REV B, ECN 15477, 12/17/19

This family also includes:

Model Sensitivity (mV/g) Frequency Response (Hz) Time Constant (Sec) Operating Temp (°F)

• ACCELEROMETER FOR BACK-TO-BACK CALIBRATION
• TOP AND BOTTOM TAPPED HOLES
• INTEGRAL 10-32 COAXIAL CONNECTOR

Supplied Accessories:

1) Accredited calibration certificate (ISO 17025)
PHYSICAL 2) Model 6200 Mounting Studs, qty 2
Weight, Max 3.0 oz 85 grams 3) Model 6201 Mounting Stud, qty 1
Connector                                                  10-32 Coaxial 10-32 Coaxial 4) Model 6213 Adhesive Mounting Base, qty 1
Mounting Provision        Top and Bottom Tapped Holes                           10-32 10-32
Material                          Housing and Connector 300 Series Stainless Steel 300 Series Stainless Steel Notes:
Element Style                Type Planar Shear Planar Shear [1] Measured at 100 Hz, 1 Grms per ISA RP 37.2

[2] Measured using zero-based straight line method, % of F.S. or any lesser range.
PERFORMANCE [3] Do not apply power to this system without current limiting, 20 mA MAX. To do so will destroy the 
Sensitivity, ±5% [1] 10 mV/g 1.02 mV/m/s2 IC charge amplifier.
Range F.S 500 g 4905 m/s2 [4] System calibrated at factory with NIST traceable transfer standard accelerometer weighing 19 grams. 
Frequency Response, ±6% 10 to 10000 Hz 10 to 10000 Hz NIST traceability number supplied with each system calibration. 
Resonant Frequency >40 kHz >40 kHz [5] Mounts in available Model 4200 19-inch wide equipment rack. Up to 10 units fit in one rack.
Equivalent Electrical Noise Floor, Max 0.020 Grms 0.20 m/s2 rms [6] In the interest of constant product improvement, we reserve the rights to change the specifications without notice.
Linearity [2] ± 1 % F.S. ± 1 % F.S.
Maximum Transverse sensitivity 3 % 3 %
Strain Sensitivity @ 250µε 0.002 g/με 0.02 m/s2/µε

ENVIRONMENTAL

Shock Max 3000 G pk 29430 m/s2

Vibration Max 1000 G's 9810 m/s2

Temperature Range -60 to +200 °F -51 to +93 °C
Seal Epoxy Epoxy

ELECTRICAL

Supply Current Range [3] 2 to 20 mA 2 to 20 mA 
Compliance Voltage Range + 18 to +20 Volts + 18 to +20 Volts
Output Impedance,Typ <100 Ω <100 Ω
Bias Voltage 7.5  to 9.5 VDC 7.5  to 9.5 VDC
Discharge Time Constant 0.5 to 1.5 Sec 0.5 to 1.5 Sec

Units on the line drawing are in inches, units in brackets are in millimeters. Refer to 127-3120B for more information.

    PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION
  IEPE ACCELEROMETER

ENGLISH SI

Refer to the performance specifications of the products in this family for detailed description.

It is the customer’s responsibility to validate that a particular product with the properties described in the product specification is 
suitable for use in a particular application. Parameters provided in datasheets and / or specifications may vary in different 
applications and performance may vary overtime. All operating parameters, including typical parameters, must be validated for 
each customer application by the customer’s technical experts. 

             
For permission to reprint this content, please contact info@dytran.com

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

0.1 1 10 100

S
E

N
S

IT
IV

IT
Y

 D
E

V
IA

TI
O

N
 (%

)

FREQUENCY (HZ)

TYPICAL LOW FREQUENCY RESPONSE

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

-60 -8 44 96 148 200

S
E

N
S

IT
IV

IT
Y

 D
E

V
IA

TI
O

N
 (%

)

TEMPERATURE ( °F) 

TYPICAL TEMPERATURE RESPONSE


	PS3120B.pdf
	PS3086m2


