

Model Number 3120B	PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION								DOC NO PS3120B	
				IEPE AC	CELEROMETER				REV B, ECN 15477, 12/17/19	
					This family also inclu	ides:				
					Model	Sensitivity (mV/g)	Frequency Response (Hz)	Time Constant (Sec)	Operating Temp (°F)	
	ACCELEROMETER F	FOR BACI	K-TO-BACK CALIBRATI	ON						
	 TOP AND BOTTOM 1 	FAPPED H	IOLES							
The second secon	 INTEGRAL 10-32 CO 	AXIAL CO	DNNECTOR							
11110					Refer to the performan	nce specifications of the p	roducts in this family for deta	led description.		
	ENGLIGH		91		Supplied Accessories	<u>S:</u>				
PHYSICAL	ENGLISH	ENGLISH		31		2) Model 6200 Mounting Studs, gty 2				
Weight, Max	3.0	oz	85	grams	3) Model 6201 Mountin	ng Stud, qty 1				
Connector Mounting Provision Top and Bottom To	10-32 Coaxial		10-32 Coaxial		4) Model 6213 Adhesiv	ve Mounting Base, qty 1				
Material Housing and Conn	ector 300 Series Stainless Steel		300 Series Stainless Steel		Notes:					
Element Style Type	Planar Shear		Planar Shear		[1] Measured at 100 H	z, 1 Grms per ISA RP 37	.2			
PERFORMANCE					[2] Measured using ze	ro-based straight line me	thod, % of F.S. or any lesser	range.		
PERFORMANCE	10	m)//a	1.02	$m \sqrt{m/c^2}$	[3] Do not apply power	to this system without cu	irrent limiting, 20 mA MAX. To	do so will destroy the		
Range F.S	500	niv/g	4905	m/s ²	[4] System calibrated a	at factory with NIST traces	able transfer standard accele	rometer weighing 19 gra	ms	
Frequency Response, ±6%	10 to 10000	Hz	10 to 10000	Hz	NIST traceability numb	er supplied with each svs	stem calibration.	erneter melgrinnig re gra		
Resonant Frequency	>40	kHz	>40	kHz	[5] Mounts in available	Model 4200 19-inch wide	e equipment rack. Up to 10 u	nits fit in one rack.		
Equivalent Electrical Noise Floor, Max	0.020	Grms	0.20	m/s ² rms	[6] In the interest of co	nstant product improvem	ent, we reserve the rights to o	hange the specifications	without notice.	
Linearity [2]	± 1	% F.S.	± 1	% F.S.	It is the customer's res	ponsibility to validate that	t a particular product with the	properties described in t	he product specification is	
Maximum Transverse sensitivity	3	%	3	%	applications and perfor	rticular application. Parar	neters provided in datasheet ie. All operating parameters, i	s and / or specifications r	nay vary in different iers, must be validated for	
Strain Sensitivity @ 250με	0.002	g/με	0.02	m/s⁻/με	each customer applica	ation by the customer's te	chnical experts.	3 31 10 10 10		
ENVIRONMENTAL					10T	YPICAL LOW FREQUENCY RESPONS	E 20 -	TYPICAL TEMPERATURE	RESPONSE	
Shock Max	3000	G pk	29430	m/s ²	5		15			
Vibration Max	1000	G's	9810	m/s ²	ŝ .		2 10 -			
Temperature Range	-60 to +200	۴F	-51 to +93	°C	¥0₽ -5		S ATIO			
Seal	Ероху		Ероху		-10		≥ ∘ –			
ELECTRICAL					Ê -15		-5 -5 -5			
Supply Current Range [3]	2 to 20	mA	2 to 20	mA			<u>ä</u> -10			
Compliance Voltage Range	+ 18 to +20	Volts	+ 18 to +20	Volts	-25		-15			
Output Impedance,Typ	<100	Ω	<100	Ω	-30		-20 -60	-8 44	96 148 200	
Bias Voltage	7.5 to 9.5	VDC	7.5 to 9.5	VDC	0.1	FREQUENCY (HZ)	100	TEMPERATUR	₹E (*F)	
Discharge Time Constant	0.5 to 1.5	Sec	0.5 to 1.5	Sec						
					Units on the line drawing are in	inches, units in brackets are in milli	meters. Refer to 127-3120B for more infe	ormation.		
INSTRUMENTS, INC.	For permission to reprin	nt this cor	ntent, please contact info	@dytran.c	com					